503199403 02/28/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3246020

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| MELVIN G. HECTOR JR | 12/24/2014 |
| DANA YENTZER | 02/04/2015 |
| MARK F. LAVEER | 01/28/2015 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | SAFELY MADE U.S.A., L.L.C. | |
|-----------------|----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 123 E. CHOLLA SHADOWS DR. | |
| City: | TUCSON | |
| State/Country: | ARIZONA | |
| Postal Code: | 85704 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14634779 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (520)747-0977

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 520-747-0999

Email: LARRY@OREMLAND.COM

Correspondent Name: LAWRENCE R. OREMLAND, P.C.

Address Line 1: 5055 E. BROADWAY BLVD.

Address Line 2: SUITE C-214

Address Line 4: TUCSON, ARIZONA 85711

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 6252.104US |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | LAWRENCE R. OREMLAND |
| SIGNATURE: | /Lawrence R. Oremland/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/28/2015 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 035059 FRAME: 0644 503199403

source=Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 035059 FRAME: 0645

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Mel Hector, Dana Yentzer and Mark F. LaVeer, residing at 123 E Cholla Shadows Drive, Tucson, Arizona 85704, 8714 North Auriga Way, Tucson, AZ 85742 and 12703 N. Blue Sage Dr., Marana, AZ 85658, respectively, (each of which is referred to as an "ASSIGNOR") are the inventors of the inventions disclosed in US provisional application serial number 61/946,126, filed 28 February, 2014, and entitled Wheel Chair with Automatic Braking;

AND WHEREAS, each of the ASSIGNORS has agreed to assign all of his right, title and interest in and to such US application and such inventions to Safely Made U.S.A., L.L.C., an Arizona Limited Liability Company, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), having a principal place of business and mailing address at 123 E Cholla Shadows Drive, Tucson, Arizona 85704;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all of the ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest to the said US provisional application, and the inventions described therein, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commission of Patents to issue any Letters Patent that may issue on such applications to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives;

AND each ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES to transfer, or to the extent permitted by contract and law to cause third parties who are obligated to such ASSIGNOR to transfer to ASSIGNOR, a like interest upon request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, in and to any patents and applications based thereon, growing out of or relating to any of the US or foreign patents, applications or inventions that are the subject of this assignment; and to provide all reasonable assistance and execute, or to the extent permitted by contract and law cause third parties who are obligated to such ASSIGNOR to execute, any papers deemed essential by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to protect ASSIGNEE's title in and to the patents, applications and inventions hereby transferred;

AND each ASSIGNOR AGREES, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute, or to the extent permitted by contract and law to cause third parties who are obligated to such ASSIGNOR to execute, any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.

EXECUTED as of the date(s) set forth below by ASSIGNOR.

| Mel Hector | 123 E. Cholla Shadows Driv Tucson, Arizona 85704 United States of America | e | may w |
|---|--|--|-----------------------------------|
| Dana Yentzer | 8714 North Auriga Way Tucson, Arizona 85742 United States of America | and chat | 02-04-20 |
| Mark F. LaVeer | 12703 N. Blue Sage Dr Marana, Arizona 85658 United States of America | Maria L | 1-27 F- |
| of Pima, State of Arizona, whose name is subscribed | day of <u>Ollember</u> , 20 appeared Mel Hector, who is per to the foregoing instrument, and at as a free and voluntary act for the Notary Pul | ersonally known to me to be the heacknowledged that he sign the uses and purposes therein s | ne same person ned, sealed and |
| My Commission Expires: | | SECKY LONG Nitry Pale: - State of Administ Pale: Country Ny Communica Espains Servery 31, 2017 | |
| whose name is subscribed | day of December , 20 ppeared Dana Yentzer , who is perfectly to the foregoing instrument, and at as a free and voluntary act for the foregoing instrument. | personally known to me to be to he acknowledged that he sign | he same person ned, sealed and |

Page 2 of 3

STATE OF ARIZONA)

County of IM.) ss.

On this day of 2015, before me, a notary in and for the county of Pima, State of Arizona, appeared Mark F. LaVeer, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

JOSE RUSEN ROMO Notary Public - Arizona Pima Gounty

My Commission Expires:

My Commission Expires:

Na 192017

Certificate of Acknowledgement County of before me, William personally appeared, Dana personally known to me -- OR -proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument WITNESS my hand and official seal BECKY LONG Notary Patillo - State of Adaptiv Communitation Biggi January 31, 2017 (notary signature) My Commission Expires: (seal)